

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1364

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
IOWA CITIZENS FOR
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT,
BAILING OUT BENJI, PEOPLE FOR
THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF
ANIMALS, INC., and CENTER FOR
FOOD SAFETY

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

KIMBERLEY K. REYNOLDS, in
her official capacity as Governor of
Iowa, TOM MILLER, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Iowa,
and DREW B. SWANSON, in his
official capacity as Montgomery
County, Iowa County Attorney,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
NO. 4:17-cv-00362-JEG-HCA

DEFENDANTS' -APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON

Solicitor General

JACOB J. LARSON

Assistant Attorney General

Iowa Department of Justice

Hoover State Office Building

1305 E. Walnut Street, 2nd Floor

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Phone: (515) 281-5164

Fax: (515) 242-6771

jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov

jacob.larson@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS -APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED IOWA’S AG-FRAUD STATUTE RESTRICTS SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT10

 A. False Speech that Causes Legally Cognizable Harms or that is Made for the Purposes of Material Gain is not Protected by the First Amendment11

 B. Plaintiffs have had Mixed Success Challenging Similar Ag-Fraud Statutes in Other Jurisdictions15

 1. *Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden*15

 2. *Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Herbert*18

 3. *Western Watersheds Project v. Michael*21

 C. Using False Pretenses to Gain Access to an Agricultural Production Facility Imposes a Legally Cognizable Harm on the Property Owner and Bestows a Material Gain to the Trespasser24

1.	The Legally Cognizable Harm is the Trespass on Private Property	24
2.	Trespass Results in a Material Gain Because the Trespasser has Obtained Access to Otherwise Inaccessible Property	32
D.	Using False Pretenses to Obtain Employment at an Agricultural Production Facility, with an Intent to Commit an Unauthorized Act, Imposes a Legally Cognizable Harm on the Property Owner and Bestows a Material Gain to the Speaker	34
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT IOWA’S AG-FRAUD STATUTE FAILED TO SURVIVE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	38
A.	Iowa’s Ag-Fraud State is Content-Neutral.....	39
B.	Iowa’s Ag-Fraud Statute is Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Significant Governmental Interest	41
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY CM/ECF	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Herbert, 263 F.Supp.3d 1193
(D. Utah 2017)20, 26

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden, 878 F.3d 1184
(9th Cir. 2018)..... 17-18, 26-27, 31, 33, 35-36, 45-46

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 n.19 (2001)13, 45

Bonilla v. State, 791 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010)38

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....13

Cincinnati v. Thompson, 643 N.E.2d 1157 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)29

Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 n. 5 (1984)11

Condon Auto Sales & Services, Inc. v. Crick, 604 N.W.2d 587
(Iowa 1999).....38

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....11

Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc., v. Gaubatz,
793 F.Supp.2d 311, 344-45 (D.D.C. 2011) 28, 30-33

Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund, 285 F.Supp.3d 109
(D.D.C. 2018) 30-33

Desnick v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc., 44 F.3d 1345
(7th Cir. 1995) 14, 20, 30, 32-33

Dietemann v. Time, Inc., 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 14, 30, 32-33

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)25

Escudero-Corona v. I.N.S., 244 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2001).....11

<i>Farris v. Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 8 N.E.3d 49 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014)	44
<i>Food Lion, Inc., v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	14, 20, 29, 33
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	10
<i>Green v. Beaver State Contractors, Inc.</i> , 472 P.2d 307 (Idaho 1970).....	28
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	13
<i>Illinois ex re. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	12-13, 25, 27
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 2665 v. City of Clayton</i> , 320 F.3d 849, 850 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Jacque v. Steenberg Homes, Inc.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 154 (Wisc. 1997)	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	25
<i>Krotz v. Sattler</i> , 695 N.W.2d 41, at *3 n. 2, *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2004)	28
<i>LaFontaine v. Developers & Builders, Inc.</i> , 156 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1968).....	38
<i>Lager v. Chicago Northwestern Transp. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 523 (8 th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	13, 29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	39-41
<i>Nichols v. City of Evansdale</i> , 687 N.W.2d 562, 573 (Iowa 2004)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc., v. Center for medical Progress</i> , 214 F.Supp.3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	30-33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	38

<i>Rembrandt Enterprises, Inc. v. Illinois Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.Supp.3d 782 (D. Minn. 2015).....	44
<i>Rembrandt Enterprises, Inv. v. Illinois Union Insurance Co.</i> , 2017 WL129998 (D. Minn. 2017).....	44
<i>Sanders v. Am. Broad Cos.</i> , 978 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	14
<i>Shultz v. Atkins</i> , 554 P.2d 948, 953 (Idaho 1976).....	33
<i>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television</i> , 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 465 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1991).....	13, 25
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	7, 11-12, 17-18, 20, 26-27, 32, 34-36, 39, 42
<i>United States v. DeCoster</i> , 828 F.3d 626 (8th Cir. 2016).....	43-44
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	39-42
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 196 F.Supp. 3d at 1242 (<i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017))	22-24, 29, 45
<i>Wing v. Seske</i> , 109 N.W. 717 (Iowa 1906).....	28

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	6
Idaho Code §§ 18-7042(a)-(d)	16
Idaho Code §§ 18-7042(a)-(e)	16
Iowa Code § 4.12	38

Iowa Code § 714.8(6).....	26
Iowa Code § 714.8(15).....	27
Iowa Code § 717A.1(3).....	5
Iowa Code §§ 717A.1(5)(a)-(h)	6
Iowa Code §§ 717A.1(9)(a)-(b)	6
Iowa Code § 717A.3A	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 717A.3A(1)(a)	4
Iowa Code § 717A.3A(1)(b)	5, 37
Iowa Code §§ 717A.3A(1)(a)-(b)	7, 40
Iowa Code §§ 717A.3A(2)(a)-(b)	5
Iowa Code § 717A.3A(3)(a)	5
Utah Code §§ 76-6-112(2)(a)-(d).....	19
Wyo. Stat. §§ 6-3-414(a)-(c).....	21-22
Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-414(e)(iv).....	21

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries *135	24
75 Am.Jur. 2d <u>Trespass</u> § 117 (1991).....	28
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1	24
